1979 Index of Presentations Made in the
Senate Committee on Government Affairs

DATE PRESENTATION
4-4 jt Gerry Kopel, Colorado House of Representatives, re Sunset Legislation



1979 Index of All Measures Heard in the Senate Committee
on Government Affairs

BILL NUMBER SENATE COMMITTEE
AB.9 Government Affairs 2-12
A.B.10 Government Affairs 2-7
AB.13 Government Affairs 2-26
A.B.18 Government Affairs 2-12
A.B. 24 Government Affairs 5-2

Finance 5-9; 5-10

A.B. 36 Government Affairs 4-11; 5-2

A.B. 86 Government Affairs 2-12; 3-21

A.B. 87 Government Affairs 4-9

A.B. 89 Government Affairs 4-25

A.B.92 Government Affairs 2-12

A.B. 113 Government Affairs 4-11

A.B. 137 Government Affairs 5-18; 5-21
Finance 5-26

A.B. 145 Government Affairs 5-14

Legislative Functions 5-15; 5-22; 5-27

A.B. 147 Taxation 2-24 jt sub (exhibit)
Government Affairs 4-30; 5-2

A.B. 166 Government Affairs 2-12

Revised 8-2012



A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

176

189

210

212

216

217

235

247

263

277

285

286

287

288

289

290

291

309

330

341

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

2-14

5-14

4-25; 5-2; 5-4; 5-25

3-21

2-26

4-30; 5-2

4-9

3-7

4-20

4-23; 5-2; 5-16

4-11;5-9

3-21

4-23

3-7

3-21

3-2

3-7

3-26

3-21



A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

343

345

347

348

358

366

374

379

385

411

426

428

467

482

496

503

523

531

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

4-16

3-9; 3-14

3-14

4-6

Taxation 2-24 jt sub (exhibit)

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs
Finance 5-11

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Natural Resources 3-29 jt; 4-25 sub; 4-27 sub; 4-30; 5-7; 5-9

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

3-21; 5-2; 5-16

5-14; 5-21

3-7

4-16

5-14

4-20

3-26

4-16; 4-20

5-27

4-4 jt; 5-2; 5-9; 5-10; 5-16; 5-18

4-11



A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

539

566

569

576

581

588

596

601

606

609

627

628

632

645

648

664

666

675

682

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs
Finance 4-18; 4-23

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

5-21

4-30

4-16

4-18

4-23

5-7

5-7

4-18

4-23

4-25; 4-27

4-20

4-20

4-23

4-25; 5-4; 5-9; 5-10

5-7



A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.B.

A.CR. 19

718

726

730

734

749

766

772

773

783

795

801

802

806

816

AJR. 1

AJ.R. 8

A.J.R. 8 of the
59th Session

AJ.R. 16

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

5-25

5-16; 5-18

5-2

4-23

5-16

5-2

5-4

5-25

5-16

5-16; 5-21; 5-25

5-9; 5-10

5-9; 5-14; 5-16

3-14

2-28; 4-2

2-28

4-9

4-23



AJ.R. 24

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

6

12

16

18

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

49

51

53

56

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs
Finance 1-30; 2-5

Government Affairs
Finance 2-5; 2-26

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs
Finance 5-9

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

4-18

2-5

1-24

1-22

3-23

2-5;2-21

1-29

1-29

1-29

1-24

1-24

1-31

1-24

1-24

1-31

4-2; 5-10; 5-16

1-29

1-29



S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

61

62

72

73

84

96

120

121

127

128

135

141

149

150

151

168

169

171

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs
Legislative Functions

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs
Finance 2-12

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

1-31

1-24

1-22 as BDR,; 2-7; 2-23; 2-26, 2-28; 3-2; 3-7; 5-7; 5-14, 5-16; 5-21

1-22 as BDR
2-1;2-22; 3-1;3-1jt

1-22 as BDR; 1-29; 2-12; 3-2; 4-4/5

1-29

2-7; 2-26; 3-7, 3-21; 4-6; 4-9; 4-18

1-31

3-26; 4-9; 4-16; 4-25; 5-21

1-31; 4-30

2-5

2-7

2-5

2-7

2-12

2-12

2-14



S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

177

191

193

197

205

229

238

239

242

251

253

254

255

261

265

280

281

285

Transportation 2-8; 2-27 jt; 3-20

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs
Finance 3-27; 3-30

Government Affairs

3-12

2-12; 3-21

2-12

2-14

2-16

2-21

2-28; 4-2

2-21; 3-23; 4-27

2-21

3-2; 4-4/5

3-14 jt; 4-4/5; 4-12; 4-18; 4-20; 4-21; 4-26; 4-27; 5-1; 5-2

3-14 jt; 4-4/5; 4-12; 4-18; 4-20; 4-21; 4-26; 5-1; 5-16

2-28; 3-21; 4-6; 5-10

3-7; 4-23; 5-2; 5-16

3-7

3-7; 3-23; 4-9

3-12; 5-21



S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

288

299

300

311

314

315

316

317

318

322

336

339

345

356

359

374

375

396

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs
Finance 3-30; 4-3

Government Affairs

Government Affairs
Finance 3-30; 4-10

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

3-12

3-12; 3-23; 5-21

3-12

3-28; 4-2; 4-6; 4-16; 4-25; 4-27

3-12

3-14

3-12

3-14

4-4 jt; 4-23; 5-2; 5-10

4-2;5-16

3-26; 4-2; 4-6

4-2; 4-6

3-28

4-2; 4-16; 5-25

3-30; 4-20

3-30; 4-2

4-16

4-9



S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

403

409

417

418

426

427

428

430

431

444

445

446

463

468

472

475

476

479

485

486

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

4-9

4-11

4-11; 5-16

4-11

4-11

4-11

4-16

4-11

4-16; 4-18; 4-20

4-18; 4-25; 4-30; 5-18; 5-21

4-18

4-16

4-18

4-20; 5-16

4-23;5-21

4-20

4-23

4-23; 5-2

4-23

4-23



S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

S.B.

497

498

502

506

507

513

514

515

544

545

547

550

551

552

556

557

561

576

583

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs
Judiciary 5-16

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

4-25

4-25; 4-27, 5-2; 5-4; 5-7; 5-14; 5-25

4-25

4-23

4-27;5-2

4-27

4-27

4-27

5-4

5-4; 5-7; 5-14

5-4

5-4

5-7

5-9

5-16

5-7

5-14

5-16



S.CR.5

S.C.R. 38

S.C.R. 45

S.C.R58

S.J.R. 1 of the 59th
Session

SJ.R.5

SJR. 7

SJ.R. 10

SJ.R. 14

S.J.R. 28

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

Government Affairs

2-5

4-30

5-7

5-21

4-9; 5-14; 5-16; 5-21

2-14; 4-2

2-28; 4-2

1-22 as BDR

2-21;5-16

5-21



