## 1979 Index of Presentations Made in the Senate Committee on Government Affairs

DATE PRESENTATION

4-4 jt Gerry Kopel, Colorado House of Representatives, re Sunset Legislation

## 1979 Index of All Measures Heard in the Senate Committee on Government Affairs

BILL NUMBER	SENATE COMMIT	ΓEE
A.B. 9	<b>Government Affairs</b>	2-12
A.B. 10	Government Affairs	2-7
A.B. 13	<b>Government Affairs</b>	2-26
A.B. 18	Government Affairs	2-12
A.B. 24	<b>Government Affairs</b> Finance 5-9; 5-10	5-2
A.B. 36	Government Affairs	4-11; 5-2
A.B. 86	Government Affairs	2-12; 3-21
A.B. 87	Government Affairs	4-9
A.B. 89	Government Affairs	4-25
A.B. 92	Government Affairs	2-12
A.B. 113	Government Affairs	4-11
A.B. 137	Government Affairs Finance 5-26	5-18; 5-21
A.B. 145	Government Affairs Legislative Functions	
A.B. 147	Taxation 2-24 jt sub ( Government Affairs	
A.B. 166	Government Affairs	2-12

A.B. 176	Government Affairs	2-14
A.B. 189	Government Affairs	5-14
A.B. 210	Government Affairs	4-25; 5-2; 5-4; 5-25
A.B. 212	Government Affairs	3-21
A.B. 216	Government Affairs	2-26
A.B. 217	Government Affairs	4-30; 5-2
A.B. 235	Government Affairs	4-9
A.B. 247	Government Affairs	3-7
A.B. 263	Government Affairs	4-20
A.B. 277	Government Affairs	4-23; 5-2; 5-16
A.B. 285	Government Affairs	4-11; 5-9
A.B. 286	Government Affairs	3-21
A.B. 287	Government Affairs	4-23
A.B. 288	Government Affairs	3-7
A.B. 289	Government Affairs	3-21
A.B. 290	Government Affairs	3-2
A.B. 291	Government Affairs	3-7
A.B. 309	Government Affairs	3-26
A.B. 330	Government Affairs	3-21
A.B. 341	Government Affairs	5-4

A.B. 343	Government Affairs	4-16
A.B. 345	Government Affairs	3-9; 3-14
A.B. 347	Government Affairs	3-14
A.B. 348	Government Affairs	4-6
A.B. 358	Taxation 2-24 jt sub ( Government Affairs	
A.B. 366	Government Affairs	5-14; 5-21
A.B. 374	Government Affairs	3-7
A.B. 379	Government Affairs	4-9
A.B. 385	Government Affairs Finance 5-11	5-7
A.B. 411	Government Affairs	4-16
A.B. 426	Government Affairs	5-14
A.B. 428	Government Affairs	4-6
A.B. 467	Government Affairs	4-20
A.B. 482	Government Affairs	3-26
A.B. 496	Government Affairs	4-16; 4-20
A.B. 503	Natural Resources 3- Government Affairs	-29 jt; 4-25 sub; 4-27 sub; 4-30; 5-7; 5-9 5-27
A.B. 523	Government Affairs	4-4 jt; 5-2; 5-9; 5-10; 5-16; 5-18
A.B. 531	Government Affairs	4-11

A.B. 539	Government Affairs	5-21
A.B. 566	Government Affairs	4-30
A.B. 569	Government Affairs	4-16
A.B. 576	<b>Government Affairs</b> Finance 4-18; 4-23	4-9
A.B. 581	Government Affairs	4-18
A.B. 588	Government Affairs	4-23
A.B. 596	Government Affairs	5-7
A.B. 601	Government Affairs	5-2
A.B. 606	Government Affairs	5-2
A.B. 609	Government Affairs	5-7
A.B. 627	Government Affairs	4-18
A.B. 628	Government Affairs	4-23
A.B. 632	Government Affairs	4-25; 4-27
A.B. 645	Government Affairs	4-20
A.B. 648	Government Affairs	5-2
A.B. 664	Government Affairs	4-20
A.B. 666	Government Affairs	4-23
A.B. 675	Government Affairs	4-25; 5-4; 5-9; 5-10
A.B. 682	Government Affairs	5-7

A.B. 718	Government Affairs	5-25
A.B. 726	Government Affairs	5-16; 5-18
A.B. 730	Government Affairs	5-2
A.B. 734	Government Affairs	4-23
A.B. 749	Government Affairs	5-16
A.B. 766	Government Affairs	5-2
A.B. 772	Government Affairs	5-4
A.B. 773	Government Affairs	5-25
A.B. 783	Government Affairs	5-16
A.B. 795	Government Affairs	5-16; 5-21; 5-25
A.B. 801	Government Affairs	5-9; 5-10
A.B. 802	Government Affairs	5-9
A.B. 806	Government Affairs	5-9
A.B. 816	Government Affairs	5-9; 5-14; 5-16
A.C.R. 19	Government Affairs	3-14
A.J.R. 1	Government Affairs	2-28; 4-2
A.J.R. 8	Government Affairs	2-28
A.J.R. 8 of the 59th Session	Government Affairs	4-9
A.J.R. 16	Government Affairs	4-23

A.J.R. 24	<b>Government Affairs</b>	4-18
S.B. 6	Government Affairs	2-5
S.B. 12	<b>Government Affairs</b>	1-24
S.B. 16	<b>Government Affairs</b>	1-22
S.B. 18	Government Affairs	3-23
S.B. 36	Government Affairs	2-5; 2-21
S.B. 37	Government Affairs	1-29
S.B. 38	Government Affairs	1-29
S.B. 39	Government Affairs	1-29
S.B. 40	<b>Government Affairs</b> Finance 1-30; 2-5	1-24
S.B. 41	Government Affairs Finance 2-5; 2-26	1-24
S.B. 42	Government Affairs	1-31
S.B. 43	Government Affairs	1-24
S.B. 44	Government Affairs	1-24
S.B. 49	<b>Government Affairs</b>	1-31
S.B. 51	<b>Government Affairs</b> Finance 5-9	4-2; 5-10; 5-16
S.B. 53	Government Affairs	1-29
S.B. 56	Government Affairs	1-29

S.B. 61	<b>Government Affairs</b>	1-31
S.B. 62	<b>Government Affairs</b>	1-24
S.B. 72	<b>Government Affairs</b>	1-22 as BDR; 2-7; 2-23; 2-26; 2-28; 3-2; 3-7; 5-7; 5-14; 5-16; 5-21
S.B. 73	Government Affairs Legislative Functions	
S.B. 84	Government Affairs	1-22 as BDR; 1-29; 2-12; 3-2; 4-4/5
S.B. 96	Government Affairs	1-29
S.B. 120	Government Affairs	2-7; 2-26; 3-7; 3-21; 4-6; 4-9; 4-18
S.B. 121	Government Affairs	1-31
S.B. 127	Government Affairs	3-26; 4-9; 4-16; 4-25; 5-21
S.B. 128	<b>Government Affairs</b>	1-31; 4-30
S.B. 135	<b>Government Affairs</b>	2-5
S.B. 141	<b>Government Affairs</b>	2-7
S.B. 149	Government Affairs Finance 2-12	2-5
S.B. 150	Government Affairs	2-5
S.B. 151	Government Affairs	2-7
S.B. 168	Government Affairs	2-12
S.B. 169	Government Affairs	2-12
S.B. 171	Government Affairs	2-14

S.B. 177	Transportation 2-8; 2 Government Affairs	
S.B. 191	Government Affairs	2-12; 3-21
S.B. 193	Government Affairs	2-12
S.B. 197	<b>Government Affairs</b>	2-14
S.B. 205	<b>Government Affairs</b>	2-16
S.B. 229	<b>Government Affairs</b>	2-21
S.B. 238	<b>Government Affairs</b>	2-28; 4-2
S.B. 239	<b>Government Affairs</b>	2-21; 3-23; 4-27
S.B. 242	<b>Government Affairs</b>	2-21
S.B. 251	<b>Government Affairs</b>	3-2; 4-4/5
S.B. 253	<b>Government Affairs</b>	3-14 jt; 4-4/5; 4-12; 4-18; 4-20; 4-21; 4-26; 4-27; 5-1; 5-2
S.B. 254	<b>Government Affairs</b>	3-14 jt; 4-4/5; 4-12; 4-18; 4-20; 4-21; 4-26; 5-1; 5-16
S.B. 255	<b>Government Affairs</b>	2-28; 3-21; 4-6; 5-10
S.B. 261	<b>Government Affairs</b>	3-7; 4-23; 5-2; 5-16
S.B. 265	Government Affairs	3-7
S.B. 280	<b>Government Affairs</b>	3-7; 3-23; 4-9
S.B. 281	<b>Government Affairs</b> Finance 3-27; 3-30	3-7
S.B. 285	Government Affairs	3-12; 5-21

S.B. 288	Government Affairs	3-12
S.B. 299	Government Affairs	3-12; 3-23; 5-21
S.B. 300	Government Affairs	3-12
S.B. 311	Government Affairs	3-28; 4-2; 4-6; 4-16; 4-25; 4-27
S.B. 314	Government Affairs	3-12
S.B. 315	Government Affairs Finance 3-30; 4-3	3-14
S.B. 316	Government Affairs	3-12
S.B. 317	<b>Government Affairs</b> Finance 3-30; 4-10	3-14
S.B. 318	Government Affairs	4-4 jt; 4-23; 5-2; 5-10
S.B. 322	Government Affairs	4-2; 5-16
S.B. 336	Government Affairs	3-26; 4-2; 4-6
S.B. 339	Government Affairs	4-2; 4-6
S.B. 345	Government Affairs	3-28
S.B. 356	Government Affairs	4-2; 4-16; 5-25
S.B. 359	Government Affairs	3-30; 4-20
S.B. 374	Government Affairs	3-30; 4-2
S.B. 375	Government Affairs	4-16
S.B. 396	Government Affairs	4-9

S.B. 403	Government Affairs 4-9
S.B. 409	Government Affairs 4-11
S.B. 417	Government Affairs 4-11; 5-16
S.B. 418	Government Affairs 4-11
S.B. 426	Government Affairs 4-11
S.B. 427	Government Affairs 4-11
S.B. 428	Government Affairs 4-16
S.B. 430	Government Affairs 4-11
S.B. 431	<b>Government Affairs</b> 4-16; 4-18; 4-20
S.B. 444	<b>Government Affairs</b> 4-18; 4-25; 4-30; 5-18; 5-21
S.B. 445	Government Affairs 4-18
S.B. 446	Government Affairs 4-16
S.B. 463	Government Affairs 4-18
S.B. 468	Government Affairs 4-20; 5-16
S.B. 472	Government Affairs 4-23; 5-21
S.B. 475	Government Affairs 4-20
S.B. 476	Government Affairs 4-23
S.B. 479	Government Affairs 4-23; 5-2
S.B. 485	Government Affairs 4-23
S.B. 486	Government Affairs 4-23

S.B. 497	Government Affairs	4-25
S.B. 498	Government Affairs	4-25; 4-27; 5-2; 5-4; 5-7; 5-14; 5-25
S.B. 502	Government Affairs	4-25
S.B. 506	Government Affairs	4-23
S.B. 507	Government Affairs	4-27; 5-2
S.B. 513	Government Affairs	4-27
S.B. 514	Government Affairs	4-27
S.B. 515	Government Affairs	4-27
S.B. 544	Government Affairs	5-4
S.B. 545	Government Affairs	5-4; 5-7; 5-14
S.B. 547	Government Affairs Judiciary 5-16	5-4
S.B. 550	Government Affairs	5-4
S.B. 551	Government Affairs	5-7
S.B. 552	Government Affairs	5-9
S.B. 556	Government Affairs	5-4
S.B. 557	Government Affairs	5-16
S.B. 561	Government Affairs	5-7
S.B. 576	Government Affairs	5-14
S.B. 583	Government Affairs	5-16

S.C.R. 5	Government Affairs 2-5
S.C.R. 38	Government Affairs 4-30
S.C.R. 45	Government Affairs 5-7
S.C.R 58	Government Affairs 5-21
S.J.R. 1 of the 59th Session	<b>Government Affairs</b> 4-9; 5-14; 5-16; 5-21
S.J.R. 5	Government Affairs 2-14; 4-2
S.J.R. 7	Government Affairs 2-28; 4-2
S.J.R. 10	Government Affairs 1-22 as BDR
S.J.R. 14	Government Affairs 2-21; 5-16
S.J.R. 28	Government Affairs 5-21